based on our projected growth. These simulations test the impact on net interest income and fair value of equity from
changes in market interest rates under various scenarios. Under the static and dynamic approaches, rates are shocked
instantaneously and ramped over a 12-month horizon assuming parallel yield curve shifts. Parallel shock scenarios assume
instantaneous parallel movements in the yield curve compared to a flat yield curve scenario. Non-parallel simulations are
also conducted and involve analysis of interest income and expense under various changes in the shape of the yield curve
including a forward curve, flat curve, steepening curve, and an inverted curve. Our internal policy regarding internal rate
risk simulations currently specifies that for instantaneous parallel shifts of the yield curve, estimated net income at risk for
the subsequent one- and two-year period should not decline by more than 10% for a 100 basis point shift, 15% for a 200
basis point shift, 20% for a 300 basis point shift, and 25% for a 400 basis point shift.

Table of Contents

119

The following tables summarize the simulated change in net interest income over a 12-month horizon as of the
dates indicated:

Change in Market Interest Rates

Twelve Month
Projection

As of December
31, 2024

Twelve Month
Projection

As of December
31, 2023

Static Balance Sheet and Rate Shifts
+400 basis points (8.0)% (6.2)%
+300 basis points (5.9)% (4.6)%
+200 basis points (3.9)% (3.0)%
+100 basis points (1.9)% (1.4)%
-100 basis points 1.8% 1.1%
-200 basis points 3.4% 1.8%
-300 basis points 4.8% 2.1%
-400 basis points 5.7% 2.2%

Dynamic Balance Sheet and Rate Shifts
+400 basis points (5.5)% (1.3)%
+300 basis points (4.1)% (0.9)%
+200 basis points (2.6)% (0.5)%
+100 basis points (1.3)% (0.2)%
-100 basis points 1.2% (0.1)%
-200 basis points 2.2% (0.6)%
-300 basis points 3.0% (1.5)%
-400 basis points 3.3% (2.8)%

The results illustrate that the Company’s static balance sheet remains liability sensitive, however, the dynamic
balance sheet is slightly more neutral to rate shifts. As the Company’s composition has shifted over time due to the growth
of the CCBX segment to more variable/adjustable in nature, our interest rate risk profile has been mitigated, reducing
variability in both rising and falling rate environments, as the community bank and CCBX segments work to offset one
another. The community bank segment remains asset sensitive and generally performs better in an increasing interest rate